Ml'

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF S b CLUE
THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU ~(:':" - Civil Case No. 01 of 2009
(Civil Jurisdiction) ‘ | A

BETWEEN: VICTOR RON

First Claimant

AND: MOSES MOLI

Second Claimant

| ~ AND: ESLINE TURNER

Paoved Dho oo First Defendant

JAMES NWANGO

>
Z
=)

Second Defendant -

ZEBEDEE MOLVATOL & MORRIS

>
-
[w

MOLVATOL
(g e , Third Defendants
1 AND THE MINISTER OF LANDS
| Fourth Defendant
Fheds DUd T 0 0 SRR SHETLOAND: THE DIRECTOR OF LAND RECORDS
S TR B EF O P _ Fifth Defendant |
Coram: _ Mr. Justice Oliver A. Saksak

Counsel/Parties: Mr. Saling N. Stephens for the First Claimant
No appearance by Second Claimant
Mr. George Nakou for First Defendant
Mr. Stephen Joel for Second Defendant
No appearance by Third Defendants
Attorney General for Fourth and Fifth Defendants

Date of Hearing: 29" April 2011
Date of Judgment: 19" February 2014




JUDGMENT

History

,,,,,,

s g O oM August 5009, the Court gave its decision which recorded that —

(a) The Claimant had no Section 17(g) rights; .

(b) He' had ho standlng to brlng claims against the First, Third, Fourth and F|fth _ ”

‘. Defendants and all his claims against them failed.

(c) 'His “claims sticteeded agalnst the Second Defendant and judgment was‘ -

v pdimiant Was ‘to” file ‘and 'serve written submissions and sworn statements

within 14 days. Costs were reserved.

20th August 2009. Paragraph 14 records as follows —

C et s e Uerpa Ejest'Claimant ‘succeeded against the Second Defendant on the_

4 ysébssed pending further sworn statements and evidence.”

judgment.

5. On 5 November 2010, Mr. Stephens filed sworn statements of the Claimant in

support of damages which are categorized as -

(a) Labour Costs — VT494,843
(b) Damages — VT7,270,703
(c) Interests — VT 2,327,503

Total - VT10,085,848

4 antered in'his Tavour. Damages were to be assessed with directions that the

3 @"ri"’if‘“*§ébféfnbié"r’*260’9’ {hé Court published its reasons for the decisions dated = .

i Apasis that the évidénce adduced against him were unchallenged. He is
titled to! damages ‘dgainst the Second Defendant but these will be .

s it ol nTHe Second Defenidant James Ngwango did not appeal against that decisionand




6 "On-20™ January 2011 M. Stephens filed an appllcatlon seeking an order for

damages i the “sumof 'VT10:800,000 against the First and Second Defendants |
C for damage 'Wnd’ 108s “Caussd to the Claimant's leasehold property together W|th

costs of the application.

7‘I'The appllcatlon Waé ‘first Tisted for hearing on 29" April 2011 when further .
"directlons were |ssued thh a'return date being 27" May 2011. On this date only

“iCouitt aliowed exténsibhs 6 14™ June 2011. On this date Mr. Stephens Mr |

- Nakou! Mr. Gilu' and Mr. Joel were present. A Further adjournment was granted
.5‘:_5':to 4t July 2011 There is 'no record of any sitting on Ehe July 2011. The matter_‘

Cheipefahdant | ofl “12 Augist '2011. Mr. Stephens has not filed any Written___:'_. "

submissions to date.

v sl gl TRE Eile- was ohly brought béfore the Judge in October 2013 when the Claimant
e P ok eter Ho'thé Colift dated 20™ October 2013 enquiring about the status of

L e diainE “THe ‘Colint régrets the long delay but emphasizes that such delay is
ot deliberdte o infentiohil The oversight or delay is attributed to the Claimant's

Counsel.

Issues
g Erom MIF J6er's Written submissions there are essentially two issues —

(a) Whether or not the Claimant had a contract with the Second Defendant to
provide a survey plan?; and

(b) Whether there was a breach of that coniract by the Second Defendant to give
rise to the Claimants’ claims for damages? '

e

, ,ég‘GEL\c OF Vi i

?- m -~ .«3 }»m

- sinaihed “dérmant until ‘Mr: Joel filed submissions on behalf of the Second




contract there could be no liability.

sl LoiECYe MY, “Joel “Urged ‘the Couit to' consider paragraphs 13, 14, 15 and 16 of the
o +=7t Clgimants claimé in’cohtending that no contract was pleaded. The pleadingsin

those paragraphs read as follows:-

A 1:13

ociisds ' iuijgnd which Would eventually enable the registration of the lease.

vl e v G yéinanded 1o havethe ‘original copy of the survey plan in order to speed . . . .

up the survey process.

=

“iniaglepdd  collaborated “with the third defendant thereby cheated the . ..
areens pion s i reglafmant and” sold thé survey plan and had negotiation with the third . .

et dafendaits thereafter showed her interest in acquiring the said land.

16. That after negotiations made with the first and third defendants, the
second defendant has wifhout the claimants knowledge and consent,
' resurveyed the same plot of land on 16 April, 2006 in favour of the first
defendant and thereaftér created a new Title number for the particular plot

of land.”

- 12.Mr. Joel stated in his submissions that his client did not file any defences to the
above pleadlngs Mr. Joel was mistaken. His client's defences are dated 7th May

0 M. Jo6l subimitted that'as thiére was no request for ;surveﬁp!an by the Claimant, . . ... .y
SiFS1IGWS ‘tHére’ was' nd'icontract. And Counsel submitt'ed further that withouta .

"Thétf'Th%fhﬁ“edié’téfy%‘iﬁeff"-‘the grant of a registered negotiators certificate by, . . . ..

‘the ‘Minister of Lands “the claimant “requested” the second defendant to . .
©uémartate the Tand and thereafter to provide a survey plan on the subject

“rim4. ' The -é6cond “‘defendant having surveyed the subject land, has ' .
e sinreddonably withheld  the survey plan when the claimant repeatedly . ... ...

denpgi (Whillst thé ‘elélmant was desperately attempting to convince the second . ... ... ..
defendant to-hand deliver to him the original copy of his survey plan, the .. .. . .
20 sapbnd deféndant sécretly and without notifying the claimant of his hidden. . . ..




e partlaily o' paragraph 14’ ih‘that he stated he carried -out the survey of the

.0 Glaimant’s 1and But ‘denied’ unreasonably withholding the plan until all requll_r‘ed‘i

300G iicH werd fild By HiR on 27" May 2009, In-paragraph 5 of the defence, . ..
SH M. NGwango - admitted ‘to” paragraph 13. In paragraph 6 Mr. Ngwango admltted_( -

O fgae Were Paid. Mr“NgWwango denied paragraph 15 and admitted to paragraph 16. .. .

L4 Save as t6 prior kifowledge and consent not being required from the Claimant.

SEREAE b Y [ o= Efi'géiﬁ:';sgfétéb‘l‘iﬁ%ﬁiéif\iv:riiten submissions on page 4 that although his client . . .
e Ll gid hot file dny ‘defénie; hié had denied ever being engaged by the Claimantto . . ..
< gdiry" BUt'A7$urvey plan. Counsel refers to a sworn statement dated 30 June. ., ..

et o4, Théré is ho' ¢opy of this sworn statement on the Court File. Even.if there

et s those Statemeritsare cohtrary to the admissions Mr. Ngwango makes tothe

- Claimant's pleadings against him in paragraphs 13,-14 and 16.

e e 1"'43"0%“‘5*“ ‘NEveiiber 2010 /Mr Stephens filed the Claimants’ evidence in.supportof . .. ... -

’damages elaims’ “against Mr Ngwango in two separate statements. One relates

* Deféridant's ihvolvements in the allegations made by the Claimant.

=t damages plirsuant tothe ‘Court's Judgment dated 4" September 2009 and the . .
gthiaris a faither $worn Stateffient of even date that provides evidence of the First ., .

5 Ngiter MriNgwargo ot Mrs: Esline Turner have filed any evidence in defence . .. ..

or in rebuttal to those allegations.

- ig The Claimant annexes a8 “G™o his sworn statement dated 26" January 2009 a

e tiglivey: plan’ ‘dong by N:L8.8"which stands for Ngwango Land Survey Services. , . ...

This plan bears the stamp of N.L.S.S and it is duly signed by Mr. Ngwango as
registered surveyor. In light of all this unchallenged evidence it is hard to accept
that— '

(a) The claimant had not engaged the services of N.L.S.S for the provision of a

survey plan. _

: '-'(b)"With the plan in existence, the claimant’s request was not accepted fo bring to

| birth contractual relationship between the Claimant and the Second
Defendant.




' IR N

cot stqQUIt is unfortunate that Mr.-Ngwango did not see fit or proper fo take necessary ... . .

SR A

IREAIE

personally bt the' Sécofid' Défendant was avoiding him or evading service or an. . ... ... ¢,

4 Wrilihis dofdrice: thd Sédond Défendant stated that he had withheld the plan until .~ . .
o i g1l survey feds were paid: He 'has no evidence to show how much if any was paid . ..,
- Tl niahd ‘howmtich refained outstanding. He had no evidence as to how much he ... . .

charged for his services.

- 48111f Was* the ‘Claifiant-Who'preduced evidence of the fees in his letter dated 307 -, .. .
~géptember 2006 “anfigked “H" to his sworn statement dated 20" January 2009. . ...
' "He'dep‘OSe‘d' to the'4gieed fees at VT15.000. He deposed to not paying_as he._}_ S

Wirdedived advice ‘against payment The Claimant then deposed to an arrangement e e
“oiith hig’ baRKk 1o pay the fees-and that Mr. Ngwango had increased the fees to ...
L oyTe8.000. ‘Despite his being surprised the Claimant deposed to him going back = .
iniung e Vbank  and” se’ekiﬁg'*‘*é proforma invoice, which the Bank provi_d_ed.w; |

|k “gubseqiiently; the Second” Defendant went.to work and completed the.plan.

i+ However the Claimant eortadted the Second Defendant and went into his office. ... ...,

Kappointrient. It was Shily'on 20" September 2006 when the Claimant finally met . . -
& “*-Nflﬁ”*NgWéﬁ"gb"Wﬁc’?"-’tc’:’ld“‘hir}*ﬁ*that there was another custom landowtnér. He . .
* £ dsposed to the ‘Second Defendant selling the Claimant's original plan to the First _

e "*'ff'?D‘eféhd'aHt;"dei \/T80:000: Mr. Ngwango did not respond to the Claimant's letterof - .- -
| f 3ot Septertiber-2006. Nir "Ngwango did not file any evidence to challenge or ... . .

rebut the evidence against him.

-steps to défend’ himself from the Claimant's allegations at the time. He was a

‘registered surveyor at the time and to persistently avoid appointments or evade

contacts by clients, who like the Claimant, had engaged his services for a survey
plan at an agreed price facilitated by the client’s bank, it amounts to nothing but
professional negligence. And professional negligence always entitles the person
who suffers loss or damage to found his claims on either tort or contract. In this
case it is both. |




g Althodg’

bt 'Eactlve-y

"establl(eﬁ Heiy deétion ‘1‘7(g) ‘rights. The Claimant did -not appeal against those

e "‘"’““”flndmgs and they 'rerfiai 'such that the First Defendant cannot be liable for any

damage or loss lncurred by the Claimant.

Conclusion

Firt Défendant'is lmphcated in the - evndence of the Claimant of . .. ..
it was largely the fault of Mr. Ngwango. and hIS failure to be mvolved
h’e’proceedmg that the Court arrived at its original decision that the
Cia;mant did’ no‘t establish’ any fraud or mistake against the First Defendant or___ '_

1iGingi B the teasons given, thé Court enters judgment in favour of the Claimant for;:_:;.’

Y damiages against” the"Second Defendant, James Ngwango. The claims are

Y hewever reduced from VT107085,848 down to VT3,970,763. This is the damages | :
ek i Claliiant 18 ehtitied 46 Ri§ costs of and incidental to this proceeding on the . ...,

therefore ‘hone of these parties are entitled to claim any costs.

ORDERS
L ioeiThE Setend Defendant, James Ngwango be hereby required to —
e s s s Y Bay'damages to the Claimant in the sumiof VT3,970,763. -
“ieig) ™ Pay*the Claimant's costs of and incidental fo this whole action on the

standard basis as agreed or faxed.

'DATED at Luganville this 19" day of February 2014.

BY THE COURT

L of dtandard’ basis éfs\"("é"gf‘ééﬁ’%r"’texed This part of the claim does not concerm.or. . .
S nvolve {he Bedond Climant First Defendant, Third, Fourth and Fifth Defendantsg_r




